Senior Notes due 2025 in this offering; and

� an as further adjusted basis giving additional effect to the sale of $100,000,000 of shares of our common stock in the Concurrent
Offering, assuming a public offering price of $60.64 per share, the last reported sale price of our common stock on the Nasdaq
Global Select Market on April 13, 2018, after deducting estimated underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated offering
expenses payable by us.

The information in this table is illustrative only and our capitalization following the completion of this offering and the Concurrent Offering, if
completed, will be adjusted based on the actual public offering price and other terms of this offering and the Concurrent Offering determined at
pricing. Moreover, because the closing of this offering is not contingent upon the completion of the Concurrent Offering, you should not assume
that the Concurrent Offering, as reflected in the as further adjusted column below, will take place. You should read this table in conjunction with
the entire prospectus supplement, the accompanying prospectus and information incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the
accompanying prospectus.

As of December 31, 2017

Actual
As  Adjusted
(unaudited)

As Further
Adjusted

(unaudited)
(dollars in thousands)

Cash, cash equivalents and available for sale securities $ 563,731 $ 757,602 $ 851,538

Long-term debt:
2.50% Convertible Senior Notes due 2021(1) $ 287,500 $ 287,500 $ 287,500
   % Convertible Senior Notes due 2025(2) �  $ 200,000 $ 200,000

Total long-term debt $ 287,500 $ 487,500 $ 487,500

Stockholders� equity:
Preferred stock, par value $0.001 per share; 10,000,000 shares authorized and no
shares issued and outstanding, actual and as adjusted �  �  �
Common stock, par value $0.001 per share; 100,000,000 shares authorized and
50,565,119 shares issued and outstanding, actual; 50,565,119 shares issued and
outstanding, as adjusted; 52,214,196 shares issued and outstanding, as further
adjusted 51 51 52
Additional paid-in capital 1,887,198 1,887,198 1,981,132
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (42,173) (42,173) (42,173)
Accumulated deficit (1,477,440) (1,447,440) (1,477,440)